Case 19-10702-MFW Doc 1007 Filed 08/31/20

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

)

)

In re:

SOUTHCROSS ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P., *et al.*,

Chapter 11

Case No. 19-10702 (MFW)

Reorganized Debtor.¹

Jointly Administered

NOTICE OF AGENDA OF MATTERS SCHEDULED FOR HEARING ON SEPTEMBER 3, 2020, AT 11:30 A.M. (ET)

AT THE DIRECTION OF THE COURT, THIS HEARING IS CANCELLED.

RESOLVED MATTER

1. Reorganized Debtor's Motion for Entry of Final Decree (I) Closing the Chapter 11 Case and (II) Terminating Certain Claims and Noticing Services (D.I. 999, filed 8/3/20).

Objection Deadline: August 17, 2020 at 4:00 p.m. (ET)

Responses Received: None.

Related Pleadings:

- a) Certificate of No Objection Regarding Reorganized Debtor's Motion for Entry of Final Decree (I) Closing the Chapter 11 Case and (II) Terminating Certain Claims and Noticing Services (D.I. 1005, filed 8/24/20); and
- b) Final Decree (I) Closing the Chapter 11 Case and (II) Terminating Certain Claims and Noticing Services (D.I. 1006, entered 8/24/20).

Status: An order has been entered. No hearing is necessary.

¹ The last four digits of the Employer Identification Number of the reorganized debtor, Southcross Energy Partners, L.P., are 5230. The reorganized debtor's mailing address is 2103 Citywest Blyd. Suite 900, Houston, TX 77042



Dated: August 31, 2020 Wilmington, Delaware

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP

/s/ Eric W. Moats Robert J. Dehney (No. 3578) Andrew R. Remming (No. 5120) Joseph C. Barsalona II (No. 6102) Eric W. Moats (No. 6441) 1201 N. Market St., 16th Floor PO Box 1347 Wilmington, DE 19899-1347 Telephone: (302) 658-9200 Facsimile: (302) 658-3989 rdehney@mnat.com aremming@mnat.com jbarsalona@mnat.com

- and -

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP

Marshall S. Huebner (admitted *pro hac vice*) Darren S. Klein (admitted *pro hac vice*) Steven Z. Szanzer (admitted *pro hac vice*) enjamin M. Schak (admitted *pro hac vice*) 450 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017 Tel.: (212) 450-4000 Fax: (212) 701-5800 marshall.huebner@davispolk.com darren.klein@davispolk.com steven.szanzer@davispolk.com

Counsel for the Reorganized Debtor